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 Working towards net-zero 
emissions

Christmas shopping 2022

The return of Christmas 
shopping in stores, a 
multisensory experience.

The increase of green-collar 
workers in a just transition.

The Deloitte Swiss Watch 
Industry Study 2022

Ninth edition of Deloitte's Swiss 
watch industry study.

Official gazette

Learn about the main laws, 
decrees, resolutions and 
agreements published in the 
Official Register.
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  Economic figures

We provide you with the 
economic figures of the 
following variables: inflation, 
interest rates, employment and 
unemployment, trade balance, 
exchange rates, among others.
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Christmas 
shopping 2022

 

L et us remember that for two years, 
the corridors of the stores 
remained empty or semi-empty 

since the conditions of security, social 
distancing, precautions and established 
rules to prevent contagion and take care of 
the welfare of the consumers, changed the 
environment of the shopping as we usually 
knew it.

Consumer perception in 2022
Again, almost a third of respondents in 
Costa Rica and Peru considered the family’s 
economic situation a little better than ne the 
previous 12 months. While in Colombia and 
Mexico the perception of the economic 
situation is the same as in 2021 and in 
Argentina the majority opinion considers it 
worse than in the previous year, with no 
signs of improvement.

Christmas shopping
Unlike 2021, the holiday season in 2022 is 
perceived differently. People revived the 
tradition, as we knew it before, in relation to 
Christmas shopping in stores and squares, 
mostly. However, care and caution regarding 

possible contagion is still present among 
consumers.

Technical tie in Christmas preferences
In 2022, the taste for Christmas dinner, 
clothing and accessories and Christmas 
gifts, were the three preferred choices of 
the interviewees in Argentina and Peru, 
Colombia and Mexico and Costa Rica, 
respectively.

When to buy, how much to buy, how 
much to invest and how to pay
Once the decision has been made to make 
Christmas purchases, and when the time 
has come to define when to do it, how many 
gifts to buy, how much to invest in them and 
with what to pay, the results of the survey 
reveal that the first week of December was 
the preferred option to make Christmas 
purchases, as well as acquire 4 to 5 gifts and 
invest 16 to 30 dollars in each of them.

The shopping experience continues to 
be reasoned
Selecting the best option to buy is, without a 
doubt, a priority decision, trying to ensure 

an effective and pleasant shopping experience. 
For them, it is interesting to know that now 
90% of the participants researched on the 
Internet before doing their purchases in 
physical stores or online, mostly to compare 
prices.

What to choose?
Consumers in the countries participating in 
the survey agreed that their main expectation 
in 2022 was to see and test the product 
personally (28%) in person, followed by 
better visibility of the products (17%) and, 
finally, the immediate availability of the 
product (17%).

Does Christmas persist online?
Consumers in Mexico report that the 
percentage of their Christmas online 
purchases is between 21 and 50%, while 
that of participants in Argentina, Colombia, 
Peru and Costa Rica is less than 10%. 
However, both groups agree on choosing 
department stores to make the purchases 
of the season.

The conclusions of this study were 
obtained from the results of a 
survey, whose survey was carried 
out during the last seven days of 
November and the first two days of 
December 2022.

The universe of participants 
constituted in gender parity, was 
made up of 1,525 people of 
different income levels and adults 
in Argentina, Colombia, Costa Rica, 
Mexico and Peru, for the purpose 
of joint analysis, we call Latin 
America, including, in addition, the 
results by country.

Methodology
Quick answers and final considerations
In the current environment in which social 
distancing restrictions are no longer as 
severe as the previous two years, we again 
took on the task of investigating whether 
this has influenced the purchasing behavior 
of survey participants, both in relation to 
year-end purchases and the usual exercise.
65% showed loyalty to the brands they 
usually consume.
62% kept their choice to buy sustainable 
products.
63% maintained their taste for own/free 
brands.
59% confirmed their decision to buy from 
department stores.
54% increased their interest in searching 
before buying the product.
50% confirmed their taste for shopping in 
discount stores.

It is important to recognize that the Christmas spirit has 
always prevailed and has accompanied us despite the 
challenges imposed by the sanitary compliance derived 
from the COVID-19 pandemic. Certainly the customs 
related to Christmas shopping withstood the onslaught 
of sanitary restrictions and, even at a distance, doing it 
online, gave way to this tradition.



Recent years have seen the Swiss 
watch industry adapt to a changing 
landscape. Change has not only been 
hastened by external factors; internal 
forces are driving the industry away 
from its slow-to-change stereotype.

The Swiss watch industry comprises 
and supports a complex ecosystem, 
and its future success depends on 
respecting its heritage while 
embracing the possibilities that lie 
ahead. With its longevity and 
innovative mindset, coupled with its 
spirit and passion, the Swiss watch 
industry has all the components it 
needs to successfully recalibrate for 
the future.

K

The Deloitte Swiss 
Watch Industry 
Study 2022
This is the ninth edition of the Deloitte Swiss Watch 
Industry Study. It is based on an online survey of 70 
senior executives in the industry, conducted between 
midAugust and mid-September 2022, and interviews 
with industry experts. 

ey findings

Nothing secondary about the 
secondary market 

By 2030, we estimate that the pre-owned 
market is likely to grow to CHF 35 billion and 
make up more than half of the primary 
market. This growth should be supported by 
brands launching new preowned offerings, 
the expansion of existing channels and 
consumers looking for discounted and 
discontinued timepieces.

Online continues to shine 
We believe the share of watches bought 
online will likely increase to 30% by 2030 
from roughly half that now. Although 63% of 
industry executives think offline sales will 
still dominate over the next five years, 
e-commerce sales continue to grow, and 
nearly half of Millennials and Gen Z prefer 
online shopping to in-store.

The land of opportunity 
The US is the most important market for the 
Swiss watch industry for the second year in 
a row, taking in the highest share of 
exported watches. Growth is being driven 
by strong e-commerce behavior, a surge in 
retailing options, both online and in-store, 
and a growing affinity for value appreciating 
premium timepieces.

ESG or Look at me?
Brand image or sustainability, which is most 
important? Consumers are split equally 
between those who value sustainability and 
those who don’t care provided they like a 
watch, with a smaller proportion prizing 
brand image. Millennials and Gen Z place 
more importance on a timepiece’s 
sustainability credentials.

Show me the money 
23% of consumers purchase a watch for 
investment or resale. Consumers, mainly in 
Asia, recognize the money-making potential of 
watches and are motivated by higher resale 
prices or portfolio diversification. Speculation 
is seen as more important than familial 
succession.

Immersed in the metaverse 
57% of brands are planning to launch a 
non-fungible token (NFT) within the next 
year primarily as a digital twin, for 

certification purposes and to accessories in 
the metaverse. Although 40% of consumers 
are interested in NFTs, mostly for their 
investment potential, 31% still don’t 
understand this virtual asset.

Watches are a girl’s new friend 
Timepieces are a matter of taste, not 
gender. Yet 44% of females prefer 
female-specific designs while 26% favors 
unisex options. Nearly half of brands are 
expanding their range of designs tailored to 
females and one-third are looking to offer 
female-friendly sizes. Brands see a bright 
future with female buyers.

Generation wristwatch
Owning a watch has become more 
important to every third Millennial and Gen 
Z, and it’s not just smartwatches. Younger 
consumers prefer to purchase online and 
have a penchant for pre-owned due to price 
sensitivity and sustainability. Good news for 
the industry: watches are not out of style.

Conclusions
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Working towards 
net-zero 
emissions
As the world transitions to net-zero emissions, a new 
category of workers is evolving: the green-collar 
workforce.

T oday, more than 800 million jobs 
worldwide are vulnerable to climate 
extremes and the economic 

transition to net zero.

But with coordinated and rapid 
decarbonization and the right policies in 
place, more than 300 million additional 
green-collar jobs can be created by 2050.

With so much to lose, and even more to 
gain. How do we make the workforce 
transition work for everyone?

The impacts on the workforce of 
climate change and decarbonization
More than 800 million jobs worldwide, 
around a quarter of today's global 
workforce, are highly vulnerable to climate 
extremes and the impacts of economic 
transition.

The impacts will be particularly severe in 
Asia Pacific and Africa, with many 
workforces in these regions, such as India 
and China, with more than 40% of 
employment in highly exposed industries.

Government coordination is key to ensuring 
that the transition takes place at the optimal 
pace and scale to achieve the highest 
possible economic growth and job creation, 
while mitigating climate impacts and costs for 
vulnerable workers.

Creating job opportunities from equity 
in transition
With rapid decarbonisation and an active 
transition policy over the next decade, all 
regions of the world can have higher 
economic growth and more jobs, compared 
to an unassisted transition.

More than 300 million additional jobs can 
be created worldwide by 2050 by seizing the 
decarbonisation opportunity and making 
the transition work for everyone.

Building a new workforce of 
green-collar workers
The transition to net-zero emissions creates 
a cadre of workers with new skills.

A green-collar worker can be an office 
worker or a manual worker. It's not a 

worker's industry, location, or skills that 
make them greennecks; It's about how 
decarbonisation influences (or doesn't) their 
work and skills.

Some existing occupations will transform 
significantly, others may just need margin 
changes, and entirely new ones will emerge 
as the green-collar workforce shapes the 
future of work.

Setting a Policy Agenda for the 
Green-Collar Workforce
The Deloitte Economics Institute has 
developed a green-collar workforce 
workforce policy agenda to guide how 
decision-makers should consider supporting 
industries and workers to adapt to global 
decarbonization for equitable employment 
outcomes.

The policy agenda is determined by the 
need for an active transition to net-zero 
emissions globally, and this means an active 
role for governments globally in workforce 
policy and decarbonisation efforts.

Identify the workforces most 
vulnerable to change.

No region, industry or work is free 
from workplace vulnerability, but 
some have a significantly higher 
level of risk compared to others.

The index indicates relative "labor 
vulnerability" based on a region that 
has the most to lose (economically 
and socially) if the policy does not 
mitigate both the impacts of climate 
change and the costs of the 
economic transition to net zero.

Global Labor 
Vulnerability Index

Each region will have its own unique path to 
achieving net zero emissions by 2050. While 
this report provides a global perspective, it 
is critical to determine how to leverage the 
policy framework based on the specific 
characteristics of the local workforce and 
the skills needed to power an economy in a 
net zero-emission world.
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Official 
gazette
Learn about the main laws, decrees, resolutions and 
agreements published in the Official Register.

W e present the most important 
official records of november:

Social Security Matter

Official Register No.181,
Supplement, November 1, 2022
National Assembly
The National Assembly approves the Law 
Amending the Social Security Law 
concerning the formation of the Board of 
Directors of the Ecuadorian Social Security 
Institute, in which it establishes the 
guidelines to be followed in the formation 
of the Board of Directors and its 
requirements.

Security Matter

Official Register No.182, 
Second Supplement, 
November 7, 2022
Presidency of the Republic
Executive Decree No.588
The state of emergency is declared and 
the corresponding restriction on freedom 
of transit is established in the provinces of 
Guayas, Esmeraldas and Santo Domingo 
de los Tsáchilas which will be every day 
from 9:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m.

Official Register No.187, 
Second Supplement, 
November 11, 2022
Presidency of the Republic
Executive Decree No.590
The restriction on freedom of transit is 
established in accordance with the state 
of emergency declared through Decree 
588 to the provinces of Guayas, Esmeraldas 
and Santo Domingo de los Tsáchilas, the 
vehicular restriction will be every day from 
23h00 to 05h00.

Communication Matter

Official Register No.188, 
Second Supplement, 
14 November 2022
National Assembly
The National Assembly approves the Law 
Reforming the Organic Law of 
Communication itself, which was partially 
objected to as unconstitutionality, in this 
regard reforms and regulations are 
established in the area of communication.

Tax Matter

Official Register No.191, 
Second Supplement, 
November 17, 2022
Internal Revenue Service
Circular No.5
The Internal Revenue Service by circular 
informs taxpayers who enter tax refund 
procedures for undue or excess payment, 
indicating that according to tax regula-
tions these will be attended in accordance 
with the articles and rights established in 
the law.
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Economic figures
We put at your disposal the monthly economic figures of the following 
variables: inflation, interest rates, employment and unemployment 
rates, exchange rate,  stock indices, among others. 

01
Basic Indicators

02
Population Composition | National

03
Employed population according to activity condition

Underemployment Unpaid employment Suitable employmentNon-full employment

Apr - Jun 22Jan - Mar 22 Jul - Sept  22 Oct - Dec 22

71,2 %

Total Population Composition 
October 2022

WAP Composition
October 2022

EAP Composition
October 2022

Under 15 years old WAP

67,2 %

EIP EAP

95,9 %

Unemployed Employed

01

Inflation (CPI) 

-0,01%
November 2022

Country risk 

1333 points
November 2022

Suitable employement 

33,70% 
October 2022

Unemployment

4,1% 
October 2022

External debt (% GDP)

40,26% 
September 2022

116.009,67 dollars 
2022

GDP (Millons of US $)

761,14 dollars
November 2022

Basic basket

793,33 dollars
November 2022

Family income
Source: Instituto Nacional Ecuatoriano de Estadísticas y Censos  (INEC)

02

Source: Instituto Nacional Ecuatoriano de Estadísticas y Censos  (INEC)

03

27,60

32,90

11,40

22,60
27,90

33,80

10,80

23,00 21,80

33,80

11,50

28,50
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04 
Consumer Prices Index and its varitions

06
National and international benchmark interes rates

07
Benchmark interes rates by segment

05
Monthly inflation evolution in january months

Source: Consumer Prices Index (CPI)

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

2021

Inflation

0,12 %

0,20 %

0,38 %

0,73 %

0,81 %

1,16 %

1,28 %

1,30 %

1,51 %

0,63 %

1,87 %

(1,04 %)

(0,81 %)

(0,83 %)

(1,47 %)

(1,13 %)

0,45 %

0,89 %

1,07 %

1,47 %

(0,69 %)

1,84 %

1,94 %1,94 %

104,35

104,44

104,63

104,99

105,08

105,45

105,57

105,58

105,80

104,89

106,18

0,12 %

0,08 %

0,18 %

0,35 %

0,08 %

0,53 %

0,12 %

0,02 %

0,21 %

(0,18 %)

0,36 %

106,26 0,07 %

Index Monthly Annual Acumulated Index Monthly Annual Acumulated

Inflation

2022

107,02 0,72 %2,56 %0,72 %

04

2018 0,20 8,695,43 8,69

0,20 5,70 8,82 8,82

0,20 5,82 8,58 8,58

0,20 5,91 7,44 7,44

0,20 5,57 7,39 7,39

5,50

4,75

3,25

3,25

0,25 3,25

-

-

-

-

0,04867

-

-

-

-

0,04945

-

-

-

-

2019

2020

2021

2022

Benchmark interest rates International interest rates

Period Benchmark
passive rate

Benchmark
active rate

Prime
NY

Legal SOFR *

30 days 90 days 180 days

January

February

March 

April 

May 

June

September 

July

August

October 

November 

December 

0,04934

Federal 
funds

Source: Banco Central del Ecuador (BCE)

06

Source: Instituto Nacional Ecuatoriano de Estadísticas y Censos  (INEC)

05

Ceiling ratesBenchmark rates

Real stateConsumption Microcredit
accumulation extended

PYMES 
product

Corporate 
product

Source: Banco Central del Ecuador   (BCE)

07

(*) The LIBOR has been replaced by the SOFR since January 2022. 

2,50

1,75

0,25

0,25

Basic Central
Bank rate

107,27 0,96 %2,71 %0,23 %

0,25 3,25 0,04967 0,04934 0,049280,20 5,71 7,38 7,38

107,39 1,07 %2,64 %0,11 %

0,20 5,51 7,23 7,23 0,50 3,50 0,15934 0,08590 0,06751

108,03 1,67 %2,89 %0,59 %

0,20 5,79 7,04 7,04 0,50 3,50 0,28703 0,16292 0,10619

108,63 2,24 %3,38 %0,56 %

0,20 5,54 6,74 6,74 1,00 4,00 0,71920 0,39130 0,22034

25

20

15

10

5

0

109.34 0.65 % 4.23 % 2.90 %

- 0,60

0,60

0,40

0,20

0

- 0,20

- 0,40

0,80

- 0,80
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

1,75 4,75 1,08879 0,69870 0,39371

109,51 0,16 % 3,86 % 3,06 %

0,20 6,10 7,11 7,11

0,20 5,67 7,31 7,31 2,50 5,50 1,55494 1,10827 0,63710

109,54 0,03 % 3,77 % 3,09 %

0,20 5,76 8,09 8,09 2,50 5,50 2,28437 1,68624 1,04791

109,93 0,36 % 4,12 % 3,46 %

0,20 5,93 8,45 8,45 3,25 6,25 2,46903 2,46903 1.43069

110,06 0,12 % 4,02 % 3,58 %

0,20 6,13 8,35 8,35 3,25 6,25 3,03724 2,61029 1,90736

8,86

16,77

11,26
10,40

22,05

110,05 -0,01 % 3,64 % 3,57 %

0,18%

0,39%

-0,25%

-0,15%

-0,01%

-0.70%

-0,01%

0,36%

-0,27%

0,11%

0,20 6,26 8,49 8,49 4,00 7,00 3.72536 3.09272 2.40443

8,49

16,09

10,24
9,21

19,85
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Currency Internacional
Price

Official 
rate

Transactions

Purchase Sale

Financial markets daily indicators

Source: Banco Central del Ecuador   (BCE)

09

08
Top american stock index 

09
US Dollar exchange rate

(*) Values express units of each currency obtained per $ US dollar, corresponding to November 30, 2022

Bolívar soberano

Euro

Libra esterlina

Nuevo sol peruano

Peso argentino

Peso boliviano

Peso chileno

Peso colombiano

Real brasil

Yen japonés

0808

Dow Jones Nasdaq 100 S&P 500 

28.000,00

31.000,00

37.000,00

34.000,00

S&P 500, 
NASQAD

Source: Investing.com

40.000,00

5.000,00

10.000,00

20.000,00

15.000,00

25.000,00

1
Sept

9
Sept

17
Sept

25
Sept

2
Oct

10
Oct

18
Oct

26
Oct

4
Nov

12
Nov

20
Nov

28
Nov

Dow Jones
(EOP)

 10,93 10,94

0,97 0,97

0,83 0,83

3,85 3,86

167,28 167,22

890,23 892,86

4.823,93 4.761,90

5,22 5,22

138.67 138,7

6,85 6,92

10,94

0,97

0,83

3,86

167,22

892,86

4.761,90

5,22

138,7

6,92

0,97

0,83

3,86

167,22

892,86

4.761,90

5,22

138,7

6,92

10,94
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